Logistic Regression Using SAS

/*************************************************

 LOGISTIC REGRESSION USING SAS
 PROCS USED:

      PROC FREQ
      PROC LOGISTIC
      PROC GENMOD
 FILENAME: logistic.sas

*************************************************/

OPTIONS FORMCHAR="|----|+|---+=|-/\<>*";

options yearcutoff=1900;

options pageno=1 formdlim=" ";

title;
data bcancer;

 infile "brca.dat" lrecl=300;

 input idnum 1-4 stopmens 5 agestop1 6-7 numpreg1 8-9 agebirth 10-11
       mamfreq4 12 @13 dob mmddyy8. educ 21-22

   totincom 23 smoker 24 weight1 25-27;
 format dob mmddyy10.;

 if dob = "09SEP99"D then dob=.;

 if stopmens=9 then stopmens=.;

 if agestop1 = 88 or agestop1=99 then agestop1=.;

 if agebirth =99 then agebirth=.;

 if numpreg1=99 then numpreg1=.;

 if mamfreq4=9 then mamfreq4=.;

 if educ=99 then educ=.;

 if totincom=8 or totincom=9 then totincom=.;

 if smoker=9 then smoker=.;

 if weight1=999 then weight1=.;

 if stopmens = 1 then menopause=1;

 if stopmens = 2 then menopause=0;

 yearbirth = year(dob);

 age = int(("01JAN1997"d - dob)/365.25);

 if educ not=. then do;

   if educ in (1,2,3,4) then edcat = 1;

   if educ in (5,6)     then edcat = 2;

   if educ in (7,8)     then edcat = 3;

   highed = (educ in (6,7,8));

 end;

 if age not=. then do;

   if age <50 then agecat=1;

   if age >=50 and age < 60 then agecat=2;

   if age >=60 and age < 70 then agecat=3;

   if age >=70 then agecat=4;

   if age < 50 then over50 = 0;

   if age >=50 then over50 = 1;

   if age >= 50 then highage = 1;

   if age <  50 then highage = 2;

 end;

run;

title "Descriptive Statistics";

proc means data=bcancer n nmiss min max mean std;

run;

                                      Descriptive Statistics   

                                      The MEANS Procedure

                          N

   Variable       N    Miss         Minimum         Maximum            Mean         Std Dev

   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   idnum        370       0         1008.00         2448.00         1761.69     412.7290352

   stopmens     369       1       1.0000000       2.0000000       1.1598916       0.3670031

   agestop1     297      73      27.0000000      61.0000000      47.1818182       6.3101650

   numpreg1     366       4               0      12.0000000       2.9480874       1.8726683

   agebirth     359      11       9.0000000      88.0000000      30.2228412      19.5615468

   mamfreq4     328      42       1.0000000       6.0000000       2.9420732       1.3812853

   dob          361       9       -19734.00        -1248.00        -7899.50         4007.12

   educ         365       5       1.0000000       9.0000000       5.6410959       1.6374595

   totincom     325      45       1.0000000       5.0000000       3.8276923       1.3080364

   smoker       364       6       1.0000000       2.0000000       1.4862637       0.5004993

   weight1      360      10      86.0000000     295.0000000     148.3527778      31.1093049

   menopause    369       1               0       1.0000000       0.8401084       0.3670031

   yearbirth    361       9         1905.00         1956.00         1937.86      10.9836177

   age          361       9      40.0000000      91.0000000      58.1440443      10.9899588

   edcat        364       6       1.0000000       3.0000000       2.0137363       0.7694786

   highed       365       5               0       1.0000000       0.4383562       0.4968666

   agecat       361       9       1.0000000       4.0000000       2.3296399       1.0798313

   over50       361       9               0       1.0000000       0.7257618       0.4467488

   highage      361       9       1.0000000       2.0000000       1.2742382       0.4467488

   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
title "Oneway Frequencies";

proc freq data=bcancer;

  tables dob;

  tables stopmens menopause;

  tables educ edcat;

  tables age agecat over50 highage;

run;
                                      The FREQ Procedure

                                                       Cumulative    Cumulative

                       dob    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

                ---------------------------------------------------------------

                12/21/1905           1        0.28             1         0.28

                09/11/1909           1        0.28             2         0.55

                12/04/1909           1        0.28             3         0.83

                07/15/1911           1        0.28             4         1.11

                04/01/1913           1        0.28             5         1.39

                07/28/1913           1        0.28             6         1.66

                .... 

                11/18/1955           1        0.28           358        99.17

                11/22/1955           1        0.28           359        99.45

                02/24/1956           1        0.28           360        99.72

                08/01/1956           1        0.28           361       100.00

                                     Frequency Missing = 9

                                                      Cumulative    Cumulative

                 stopmens    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

                 -------------------------------------------------------------

                        1         310       84.01           310        84.01

                        2          59       15.99           369       100.00

                                     Frequency Missing = 1

                                                      Cumulative    Cumulative

                menopause    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

                --------------------------------------------------------------

                        0          59       15.99            59        15.99

                        1         310       84.01           369       100.00

                                     Frequency Missing = 1

                                                    Cumulative    Cumulative

                   educ    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

                   ---------------------------------------------------------

                      1           1        0.27             1         0.27

                      2           4        1.10             5         1.37

                      3          11        3.01            16         4.38

                      4          89       24.38           105        28.77

                      5          99       27.12           204        55.89

                      6          50       13.70           254        69.59

                      7          23        6.30           277        75.89

                      8          87       23.84           364        99.73

                      9           1        0.27           365       100.00

                                     Frequency Missing = 5

                                                    Cumulative    Cumulative

                  edcat    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

                  ----------------------------------------------------------

                      1         105       28.85           105        28.85

                      2         149       40.93           254        69.78

                      3         110       30.22           364       100.00

                                     Frequency Missing = 6

                                                   Cumulative    Cumulative

                   age    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

                   --------------------------------------------------------

                    40           2        0.55             2         0.55

                    41           5        1.39             7         1.94

                    42           7        1.94            14         3.88

                    43          11        3.05            25         6.93

                    44           7        1.94            32         8.86

                    45          11        3.05            43        11.91

                    46          10        2.77            53        14.68

                    47          16        4.43            69        19.11

                    48          13        3.60            82        22.71

                    49          17        4.71            99        27.42

                    50          12        3.32           111        30.75

                    51           9        2.49           120        33.24

                    52          14        3.88           134        37.12

                    53          13        3.60           147        40.72

                    54          13        3.60           160        44.32

                    55          10        2.77           170        47.09

                    56           9        2.49           179        49.58

                    57          10        2.77           189        52.35

                    58          11        3.05           200        55.40

                    59          14        3.88           214        59.28

                    60          10        2.77           224        62.05

                    61           8        2.22           232        64.27

                    62          11        3.05           243        67.31

                    63           5        1.39           248        68.70

                    64           4        1.11           252        69.81

                    65           8        2.22           260        72.02

                    66           8        2.22           268        74.24

                    67           8        2.22           276        76.45

                    68           7        1.94           283        78.39

                    69           7        1.94           290        80.33

                    70           9        2.49           299        82.83

                    71          10        2.77           309        85.60

                    72          13        3.60           322        89.20

                    73           5        1.39           327        90.58

                    74           4        1.11           331        91.69

                    75           5        1.39           336        93.07

                    76           4        1.11           340        94.18

                    77           5        1.39           345        95.57

                    78           2        0.55           347        96.12

                    79           2        0.55           349        96.68

                    80           2        0.55           351        97.23

                    81           3        0.83           354        98.06

                    82           1        0.28           355        98.34

                    83           2        0.55           357        98.89

                    85           1        0.28           358        99.17

                    87           2        0.55           360        99.72

                    91           1        0.28           361       100.00

                                     Frequency Missing = 9

                                                    Cumulative    Cumulative

                  agecat    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

                  -----------------------------------------------------------

                       1          99       27.42            99        27.42

                       2         115       31.86           214        59.28

                       3          76       21.05           290        80.33

                       4          71       19.67           361       100.00
                                     Frequency Missing = 9

                                                     Cumulative    Cumulative

                  over50    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

                  -----------------------------------------------------------

                       0          99       27.42            99        27.42

                       1         262       72.58           361       100.00

                                     Frequency Missing = 9

                                                     Cumulative    Cumulative

                 highage    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

                 ------------------------------------------------------------

                       1         262       72.58           262        72.58

                       2          99       27.42           361       100.00

                                     Frequency Missing = 9
/*Crosstabs of HIGHAGE by STOPMENS*/

title "2 x 2 Table";

title2 "HIGHAGE Coded as 1, 2";

proc freq data=bcancer;

  tables highage*stopmens / relrisk chisq;

run;

                                          2 x 2 Table                                       

                                     HIGHAGE Coded as 1, 2

                                      The FREQ Procedure

                                 Table of highage by stopmens

                              highage     stopmens

                              Frequency|

                              Percent  |

                              Row Pct  |

                              Col Pct  |       1|       2|  Total

                              ---------+--------+--------+

                                     1 |    251 |     10 |    261

                                       |  69.72 |   2.78 |  72.50

                                       |  96.17 |   3.83 |

                                       |  83.39 |  16.95 |

                              ---------+--------+--------+

                                     2 |     50 |     49 |     99

                                       |  13.89 |  13.61 |  27.50

                                       |  50.51 |  49.49 |

                                       |  16.61 |  83.05 |

                              ---------+--------+--------+

                              Total         301       59      360

                                          83.61    16.39   100.00

                                    Frequency Missing = 10

                          Statistics for Table of highage by stopmens

                    Statistic                     DF       Value      Prob

                    ------------------------------------------------------

                    Chi-Square                     1    109.2191    <.0001

                    Likelihood Ratio Chi-Square    1     99.0815    <.0001

                    Continuity Adj. Chi-Square     1    105.9122    <.0001

                    Mantel-Haenszel Chi-Square     1    108.9157    <.0001

                    Phi Coefficient                       0.5508

                    Contingency Coefficient               0.4825

                    Cramer's V                            0.5508

                                     Fisher's Exact Test

                              ----------------------------------

                              Cell (1,1) Frequency (F)       251

                              Left-sided Pr <= F          1.0000

                              Right-sided Pr >= F      5.719E-23

                              Table Probability (P)    1.204E-21

                              Two-sided Pr <= P        5.719E-23

                        Estimates of the Relative Risk (Row1/Row2)

               Type of Study                   Value       95% Confidence Limits

               -----------------------------------------------------------------

               Case-Control (Odds Ratio)     24.5980       11.6802       51.8021

               Cohort (Col1 Risk)             1.9041        1.5644        2.3176

               Cohort (Col2 Risk)             0.0774        0.0408        0.1467

                                  Effective Sample Size = 360

                                    Frequency Missing = 10
title "Logistic Regression with Dummy Variable Predictor";

title2 "Over50 Coded as 0, 1";

proc logistic data=bcancer descending;

  model menopause =  over50/ rsquare;

run;
                       Logistic Regression with Dummy Variable Predictor                    

                                     Over50 Coded as 0, 1

                                    The LOGISTIC Procedure

                                      Model Information

                        Data Set                      WORK.BCANCER

                        Response Variable             menopause

                        Number of Response Levels     2

                        Model                         binary logit

                        Optimization Technique        Fisher's scoring

                            Number of Observations Read         370

                            Number of Observations Used         360

                                       Response Profile

                              Ordered                       Total

                                Value     menopause     Frequency

                                    1            1            301

                                    2            0             59

                              Probability modeled is menopause=1.

NOTE: 10 observations were deleted due to missing values for the response or explanatory

      variables.

                                   Model Convergence Status

                        Convergence criterion (GCONV=1E-8) satisfied.

                                     Model Fit Statistics

                                                         Intercept

                                          Intercept            and

                            Criterion          Only     Covariates

                            AIC             323.165        226.084

                            SC              327.051        233.856

                            -2 Log L        321.165        222.084

                     R-Square    0.2406    Max-rescaled R-Square    0.4076

                            Testing Global Null Hypothesis: BETA=0

                    Test                 Chi-Square       DF     Pr > ChiSq

                    Likelihood Ratio        99.0815        1         <.0001

                    Score                  109.2191        1         <.0001

                    Wald                    71.0363        1         <.0001

                           Analysis of Maximum Likelihood Estimates

                                             Standard          Wald

              Parameter    DF    Estimate       Error    Chi-Square    Pr > ChiSq

              Intercept     1      0.0202      0.2010        0.0101        0.9199

              over50        1      3.2026      0.3800       71.0363        <.0001

                                     Odds Ratio Estimates

                                       Point          95% Wald

                          Effect    Estimate      Confidence Limits

                          over50      24.596      11.680      51.798

                 Association of Predicted Probabilities and Observed Responses

                       Percent Concordant     69.3    Somers' D    0.664

                       Percent Discordant      2.8    Gamma        0.922

                       Percent Tied           27.9    Tau-a        0.183

                       Pairs                 17759    c            0.832
title "Logistic Regression with a Class Statement";

title2 "Highage used as Predictor";
title3 "Reference Category is Not-Highage (HighAge=2)";
proc logistic data=bcancer descending;

